TERREBONNE PARISH
CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT

P.O. BOX 6097 P.O. BOX 2768
HOUMA, LOUISIANA 70361 HOUMA, LOUISIANA 70361
(985) 868-5050 (985) 868-3000
MEMBERS
David Tauzin, Chair Joe Harris, Vice Chair
Willie Newton, Secretary Matthew Chattagnier
Pete Konos Natalie Pittman-Lirette, Alternate

NOTICE TO THE PUBLIC: If you wish to address the Board, please notify the Chairman prior to the beginning of the meeting. Individuals addressing the
Board should be respectful of others in their choice of words and actions. Please silence all cell phones, pagers or electronic devices used for
communication for the duration of the meeting.

HOUMA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MEETING NOTICE

DATE: Monday, July 19, 2021

TIME: 5:00 PM

PLACE: Government Tower, 2nd Floor Council Meeting Room
8026 Main Street, Houma, LA 70360

AeGeE*NeD°-A
1. Pledge of Allegiance
2. Roll Call
3. Announcements:
4. Approve Minutes of June 22, 2021

5. Old Business:

a. Structure Variance: Side yard variance from required 5’ to 0’ for construction of a covered patio in
an R-1 district.

located at 816 Cottagemill Lane; (Council District 1; City of Houma Fire District), Juan Fiscal,
applicant.
1) Applicant present request
2) Call for Public Hearing
3) Staff report and recommendation
4) Board discussion and action

6. New Business:

a. Structure Variance: Rear yard setback variance from required 25’ to 5° for construction of an open
carport and storage addition to a residence in a R-1 district located at 221 Inglewood Way; (Council
District 6; City of Houma Fire Department), Dwayne Bergeron, applicant.

1) Applicant present request

2) Call for Public Hearing

3) Staff report and recommendation
4) Board discussion and action

b. Administrative Review: Approval of an on-premise consumption liquor license (New Orleans
Original Daiquiris) located at 1798 Martin Luther King Blvd., Ste. B., within 1,000 feet from a
recreation area in an Overlay District. (Council District 6; Bayou Cane Fire District. Marks of
Terrebonne, LLC., applicant.

1) Applicant present request

2) Call for Public Hearing

3) Staff report and recommendation
4) Board discussion and action

c. Special Exception: for a self-storage facility in a C-3 district, located at 135 &149 Valhi Lagoon
Crossing; (Council District 6; City of Houma Fire Department); Marlin Properties, LLC, applicant.
1) Applicant present request
2) Call for Public Hearing
3) Staff report and recommendation
4) Board discussion and action

7. Next Meeting Date: August 16, 2021

8. Board of Adjustment Member Comment
9. Public Comment

10 . Adjourn
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HOUMA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
Official Proceedings
of
June 22, 2021

Government Tower
Council Meeting Room

The Chairman, David Tauzin, called the June 22, 2021 meeting of the Houma Board of
Adjustments to order at 5:05 p.m..

1. Pledge of Allegiance:. Mr. Joe Harris

2. Upon Roll Call, those members present were Mr. Matthew Chattagnier, Mr. David Tauzin, Mr.
Pete Konos, Mr. Willie Newton, Mr. Joe Harris and Mrs. Natalie Lirette.

Also present was Mr. Christopher Pulaski, TPCG Planning Director and Mr. Gary Williams,
Assistant Parish Attorney..

3. ANNOUNCEMENTS: Mr. Pulaski reminded members of date changes necessary due to
conflicts with Council meetings. September meeting will be Tuesday, September 21 and
November’s meeting will be Tuesday, the 16 of November.

4. Approval of Minutes of May 17, 2021.
MOTION was made by Mr. Matthew Chattagnier; SECONDED by Mr. Willie Newton to
APPROVE the minutes of the May 17, 2021 meeting.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

YEAS: Newton, Chattagnier, Konos, Harris
NAYS: NONE

ABSTAINED: None

NOT VOTING: Tauzin, Lirette

5. Old Business:
Matt Chatagnier made a MOTION to take old business off the table, SECONDED by Willie
Newton. MOTION passed unanimously.

a. Special Exception: Proposed 100’ monopole cell tower and 40X40X 8 foot fence.
Chair recognized Mr. Jon Leyens, CellCo partnership d/b/a/Verizon Wireless who
summarized the needs of the new tower in the area.

After discussion, MOTION to APPROVE was made by Mr. Willie Newton. Due to lack of
a second, MOTION FAILED.

After a lengthy discussion, MOTION was made by Matt Chatagnier, SECONDED by Joe
Harris to DENY request on the basis that the request does not meet review criteria identified
in the standards and conditions as stated in Sec. 28-178(f)(3)(h) which states “that the
exception will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare, or the Master Plan”.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

YEAS: Chatagnier, Harris, Tauzin
NAYS: Newton, Konos
ABSTAINED: None

NOT VOTING: Lirette

6. New Business:

a. Structure Variance: Side and rear yard setback variance from required 25’ to 5° for proposed
townhome P.U.D..

Chair recognized Mr. Henry Richard, 235 South Hollywood Road, Houma, who stated that they
are asking for a variance because the zoning is C-2; but they are not developing C-2; but, rather
residential and wish to have BOA consider allowing the residential zoning requirements.

Chair declared opening of Public Hearing.
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Chair recognized Mr. Ken Crossland, 218 Bellaire Drive, who stated concerns of flooding

Chair recognized Mrs. Karen Pitre, 220 Bellaire Drive who stated her concerns with retention pond
and flooding.

Chair recognized Mrs. Janelle Lirette, 110 Bellaire Drive who stated her concerns regarding
flooding in the area.

Mr. Willie Newton made a MOTION to close public hearing, SECONDED by Pete Konos.
MOTION passed unanimously.

Chair recognized Mr. Christopher Pulaski who stated that applicant is requesting a side and rear
yard setback variances from required 25’ to 5’ for proposed townhome P.U.D. in a C-2 zoned
district.

Sec. 28-117(c)(1)(g) of the Parish Zoning Code states that there shall be a 252” setback along the
sides and rear of each building site wherever it adjoins any R-1, C-2, C-3, I-1, or I-2 zoning district.
The proposed development and building sites adjoin R-1 on the north and south sides although it is
worth noting that the actual land use for the property to the north is the Bayou Cane Fire Station.
The properties to the south front Bellaire Drive and the single-family residential lots are relatively
shallow at 82’, but many of the homes are at a 25° setback although they pre-date zoning. There are
a handful towards the east of Bellaire that back up to the S.E. area of the subject property for which
this variance is being sought so there may be some privacy concerns. This does not appear to be the
same situation in the NE corner since the adjacent use is the fire station which is likely to remain
such for many years.

PUD regulations allow for higher density developments, but also have minimum recreation spaces
required for each unit. These recreation area sizes may be in the form of induvial private spaces or
larger common recreational areas. The developer in this case has provided recreational areas that far
exceed the minimums so it would seem like there is ample place within interior areas of the PUD to
recreate versus in the proximity of the perimeter property line. Nonetheless, there may be an impact
to approximately 5 homes along the Bellaire Drive unless a healthy buffer is put in place especially
since two of the five do not currently have privacy fences. Section 28-117(c)(1)(k) of the Parish
Zoning Code states that wherever the boundary of the development is conterminous with the
boundary of an R-1, C-1, C-2, C-3, C-4, C-5, I-1 or I-2 zoning district, screen planting at least
eight (8) feet in height in two (2) years and of density to afford protection from the glare of lights,
from blowing papers, dust and debris, or a brick, perforated brick or wooden fence at least eight
(8) feet in height shall be provided for buffer protection. As the proposed townhomes are single
story, the 8’ buffer height would seem to be sufficient, but there may be concerns in the future if
the townhome design were to be modified to a two story.

Staff recommends APPROVAL on the CONDITION that the townhomes that are located between
the interior road and the homes along Bellaire are to remain single story.

MOTION to DENY was made by Pete Konos. Due to lack of SECOND, MOTION FAILED.

MOTION to APPROVE with CONDITION that the townhomes that are located between the
interior road and the homes along Bellaire are to remain single story was made by Matt
Chatagnier, SECONDED by Willie Newton.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

YEAS: Newton, Chattagnier, Konos, Harris
NAYS: NONE

ABSTAINED: None

NOT VOTING: Tauzin, Lirette

b. Structure Variance: Side yard setback variance from 5’ to 0’ for construction of a covered patio
addition at 816 Cottagemill Lane.

Chair recognized Mr. Juan Fiscal, applicant, who stated that he wants to put a patio and a fence on
the side of his house.

Chair declared opening of the Public Hearing.

Chair recognized Mr. William Strassel, Quartermill Lane, who was speaking on behalf of the
immediate adjacent neighbor, Georgia Jones, at 820 Cottagemill Lane, who stated that the
neighbor is concerned that the applicant wants to close in the patio and to also encroach on to her

property.
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MOTION to close public hearing was made by Mr. Willie Newton, SECONDED by Pete Konos.
MOTION passed unanimously.

Chair recognized Mr. Christopher Pulaski who stated Structure variance for a side yard setback
from 5’ to 0’ for construction of a covered patio addition in an R-1 zoned district. Applicant
received a stop order notice as he was beginning to form the wooden frame for a concrete
foundation, and subsequently met with the Permit Office to discuss the type of building permit and
code requirements. The property was approved as part of a Planned Unit Development (PUD) in
Jan 2008, so the lot width is only 40°. As per the site plan submitted, the 8’ wide proposed lean-to
addition would result in the addition being placed up to the property line. If approved, the water
runoff from the roof of the exiting and proposed structure would fall directly onto the adjacent
property so any addition should have gutters and downspouts to capture the roof runoff and direct
it towards the street as per the approved subdivision drainage plans. All of the homes in this
subdivision were built in 2008 or sooner so they all would have been required to meet zoning
regulations so there should be no legal, non-conforming structures unless variances were approved
or the structures or additions were built without permits. A site visit confirmed that the majority
are compliant. There is a residential structure across the street from this subject property that has a
similar addition, but Staff was unable to find any permit for this addition. The applicant could
construct the fence and the concrete patio surface up to the property line, but it is the lean-to roof
addition that is supported by the posts that is what the variance is sought. Although the lot width is
very narrow, such is the nature of a PUD. There appears to be sufficient space to the rear to build a
covered patio addition and the patio and fence can tie into it. The homes and lots are tight enough
without encroaching further. A site visit was performed and all property owners adjacent to and
within a 250’ radius of the subject property have been notified. Staff received no calls regarding
the request.

Staff recommends DENIAL.

Chair recognized Mr. Juan Fiscal who clarified that the scope of work is to construct a concrete
patio slab with a 6” wooden privacy fence and have the fence posts extend to also support the patio
cover attached to the soffits of the home and that it will not be an enclosed room.

After a brief discussion, Mr. Willie Newton made a MOTION, SECONDED by Matt Chatagnier,
to TABLE in order to allow applicant time to present a revised plan which will include drawings
to reflect the use of gutters and downspout(s) for appropriate drainage and the distance of the post
to the property line.

ROLL CALL VOTE:

YEAS: Newton, Chattagnier, Konos, Harris
NAYS: NONE

ABSTAINED: None

NOT VOTING: Tauzin, Lirette

7. Next meeting date: July 19,2021 at the Government Tower, second floor Council Meeting
Room.

8. BOA Member comments: NONE

9. Public Comments: NONE

10. Adjourn: MOTION was made by Mr. Willie Newton, SECONDED by Mr. Matt Chatagnier
to adjourn. MOTION passed unanimously.

Mr. Willie Newton, Secretary
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Review Criteria (See Sec. 28-178(f) of the Parish Zoning Code of Ordinances for more info)

Special Exception

To hear and decide, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, requests for special exceptions upon which the
Board is authorized by this chapter to pass. Special Exceptions shall be subject to such terms and conditions as may be
fixed by the Board. No exception shall be authorized unless the Board shall find that alf of the following conditions exist:

a) That the exception will not authorize of a use other than those uses specifically enumerated for the
district in which is located the property for which the exception is sought;

b} That the full development is designed and intended to serve the district in which the development is sought
to be operated and maintained;

c) That the exception is essential to maintain the functional design and architectural integrity of the
development;

d) That the exception will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriated use of adjacent conforming
property in the same district;

e} That the exception will not alter the essential character of the district in which is located the property for
which the exception is sought;

f) That the exception will not weaken the general purposes of this ordinance or the regulationsherein
established for the specific district;

g) That the exception will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of this ordinance;

h) That the exception will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare, or the MasterPlan.




Variance

Where by reasons of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specified piece of property at the timeof
enactment of the ordinance from which this section derives or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other
extraordinary orexceptional characteristics of such piece of property, the strict application of any regulation in this
chapter would result in peculiar and exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property, the Board may
authorize, upon an appeal relating to such property, a variance from such strict application so as to relieve such
difficulties or hardship, provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of this chapter. Variances shall be subject to such terms and
conditions as may be fixed by the Board. No variance shall be authorized unless the Board shall find that all of the
following conditions exist:

a) That the variance will not authorize of a use other than those uses specifically enumerated for the district
in which is located the property for which the variance is sought;

h) That the development or use of the property for.which the variance is sought, if limited by a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this chapter, cannot yield a reasonable return in service, use or income as
compared to adjacent conforming property in the same district;

¢} That the plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, that the unigue circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not due to the result of general conditions in the district in which
the property is located;

d) That the variance will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property in the same district;

e) That the variance will not alter the essential character of the district in which is located the property
for which the variance is sought;

f) That the variance will not weaken the general purposes of this chapter or the regulations herein
established for the specific district;

g) That the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of this chapter;

h) That the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare or the master plan.

Application Fee: Make checks payable to TPCG.
Variances: $20.00 per application + cost of certified mailings.
Special Exception, Interpretation, & Administrative Review: S 10.00 per application + cost of
certified mailings.

! g boiee
Signature of Applicant or Agent

Suan Frecal
Print Name of Applicant or Agent

The undersigned certifies one of the following by placement of their initials:

1. That he/she is the owner of the entire land area included in the proposal and in signing indicates concurrence
with the application; or,

2. That he/she has submitted with this Application a complete, true and current listing of all owners of the entire
land included within the proposal, that each of the listed owners concurs with this Application, and that he/she has been
- given specific authority by each listed owner to submit and sign this Application on their behalf.

i

j\{’}!- s Cfl(m Q

Signature of Owner

L/\i {}i\ i 1, L’Z'”" E: {":J L/} ey Q‘
Printed Name of Owner

os 7 Fe- Foal
Date

9. Adjacent Property Owners:

Please provide a list of property owners located within 250 feet radius of the subject property along with this
application. These property owners shall be notified in the following manner:

Notification shall be sent by Parish Staff by certified mail to the applicant and to the adjacent property owners
and by first class mail to all remaining property owners within a two hundred fifty-foot (250°) radius. The notice
shall advise the purpose, date, time and place of the hearing. The cost of any certified mail postal fees
associated withthe notification process shall be borne by the applicant. Cost for each mail will be consistent
with the USPS current rates. Application fees are non-refundable once public notices have been issued.
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Review Criteria (See Sec. 28-178(f) of the Parish Zoning Code of Ordinances for more info)

Special Exceptign

To hear and decide, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, requests for special exceptions upon which the
Board is authorized by this chapter to pass. Special Exceptions shall be subject to such terms and conditions as may be
fixed by the Board. No exception shall be authorized unless the Board shall find that all of the following conditions exist:

h)

That the exception will not authorize of a use other than those uses specifically enumerated for the

district in which is located the property for which the exception is sought;

That the full development is designed and intended to serve the districtin which the development is sought
to be operated and maintained;

That the exception is essential to maintain the functional design and architectural integrity of the
development;

That the exception will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriated use of adjacent conforming
property in the same district;

That the exception will not alter the essential character of the district in which is located the property for
which the exception is sought;

That the exception will not weaken the general purposes of this ordinance or the regulationsherein
established for the specific district;

That the exception will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of this ordinance;

That the exception will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare, or the MasterPlan.




Variance

Where by reasons of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specified piece of property at the time of
enactment of the ordinance from which this section derives or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other
extraordinary orexceptional characteristics of such piece of property, the strict application of any regulation in this
chapter would result in peculiar and exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property, the Board may
authorize, upon an appeal relating to such property, a variance from such strict application so as to relieve such
difficulties or hardship, provided such relief may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of this chapter. Variances shall be subject to such terms and
conditions as may be fixed by the Board. No variance shall be authorized unless the Board shall find that all of the
following conditions exist:

a) That the variance will not authorize of a use other than those uses specifically enumerated for the district
in which is located the property for which the variance is sought;

b} That the development or use of the property for which the variance is sought, if limited by a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this chapter, cannot yield a reasonable return in service, use or income as
compared to adjacent conforming property in the same district;

¢) That the plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unigue
circumstances existing on the property, that the unique circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not due to the result of general conditions in the district in which
the property is located;

d) That the variance will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming
property in the same district;

e) That the variance will not alter the essential character of the district in which is located the property
for which the variance is sought;

f} That the variance will not weaken the general purposes of this chapter or the regulations herein
established for the specific district;

g) That the variance will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of this chapter;

h} That the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare or the master plan.

Application Fee: Make checks payable to TPCG.
Variances: $20.00 per application + cost of certified mailings.
special Exception, Interpretation, & Administrative Review: $10.00 per application + cost of
certified mailings. _ '

LTS

<7 Signature ofA;ﬁ'%ant or Agent

Dwauhe Pergeron
Print Name oprp!iccfnt or Agent

The undersigned certifies one of the following by placement of their initials:

1. That he/she is the owner of the entire land area included in the proposal and in signing indicates concurrence
with the application; or,

2. That he/she has submitted with this Application o complete, true and current listing of alf owners of the entire
land included within the proposal, that each of the listed owners concurs with this Application, and that he/she has been
given specific authority by each listed owner to submit and sign this Application on their behalf.

PP

< Signature of Owrer> \

Dﬁ()ﬂ’vjnt‘: nge.r‘qa[p/d
Printed Name of Owner

0b -5~ Do)

Date

9. Adjacent Property Owners:

Please provide a list of property owners located within 250 feet radius of the subject property along with this
application. These property owners shall be notified in the following manner:

Notification shall be sent by Parish Staff by certified mail to the applicant and to the adjacent property owners
and by first class mail o all remaining property owners within a two hundred fifty-foot (250} radius. The notice
shall advise the purpose, date, time and place of the hearing. The cost of any certified mail postal fees
associated withthe notification process shall be borne by the applicant. Cost for each mail will be consistent
with the USPS current rates. Application fees are non-refundable once public notices have been issued.
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TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT
URBAN SERVICES DISTRICT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
P.0. BOX 2768 HOUMA, LA 70361
{985) 873-6569

NO APPLICATION ACCEPTED UNIESS COMPLETE

1. Indicate Type of Request:

[:l Speclal Exception D Structure Variance s Administrative Review
[:, Interpretation l:] Use Variance l:] Non-Conforming Structure Varlance

2, Applicant’s Name:

Marks v¥ Tercckorme, LLC
ScoH Maeks

3, Applicant’s Address: |3l Sqm)\ bﬂ\‘l-b
Belie Lhasse, L4 70037

(so4) Hile- 8172

4. Applicant’s Phone;

5. Applicant’s Emall:

Smmi251 0 Lomeqst. Ned

6 Pyl Adges 1198 Martn Lwthe K:ha, Bivd S B.
et Howma, LA 703l

7. Interest in Qwaership: 7. Date of
Duynen Application: [_e . ZR' 2}
8. Explanation of a!
Request; S{{ A-Ha C}\C

Review Criterla (See Sec, 28-178(f) of the Parlsh Zoning Code of Ordlnances for more info)

Speclal Exceptlon

To hear and decide, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, requests for speclal exceptions upon which the
foard Is authorized by this chapter to pass. Special Exceptions shall be subect to such terms and conditions as may be
fixed by the Board, Noexceptlon shall be authorlzed unless the Board shall find that all of the following conditlons exist:

a) That the exception will not authorize of a use other than those uses specifically enumerated for the

district in which s located the property for which the exception Is sought;

That the full development Is deslgned and intended to serve the district in which the development is sought

to be operated and maintalned;

That the exception Is essential to maintain the functional deslgn and architectural integrity of the

development;

That the exception will not substantlally or permanently infure the appropriated use of adjacent conforming

property in the same district;

That the exception will not after the essential character of the district in which 1s located the property for

which the exception Is sought;

fi That the exception will not weaken the general purposes of this ordinance or the regulationsherein
established for the specific district;

g} That the exception will be [n harmony with the spirit and purposes of thisordinance;

h} That the exception will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or weifare, or the MasterPlan.

b

-

c

—

d

2




Variance

Where by reasons of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specified piece of property at the timeof
enastment of the ordinance from which this section derlves or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other
extraordinary orexceptional characteristies of such plece of property, the strict application of any regulation In this
chapter would resuit In peculiar and exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property, the Board may
atthorlze, upon an appeal relating to such property, a varlance from such strict application so as to relieve such
difficultles or hardship, provided such rellef may be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and
without substantialiy impalring the intent and purpose of this chapter. Varlances shall be subject to such terms and
conditions as may be fixed by the Board. No variance shall be authorized unless the Board shall find that all of the
folfowing conditions exist;

a) That the varfance will not authorize of a use other than those uses specifically enumerated for the district
in which Is located the property for which the varlance Is sought;

b} That the development or use of the property for which the varlance Is sought, if limited by a literal
enforcement of the provisions of this chapter, cannot yield a reasonable return In service, use or Income as
compared to adjacent conforming property in the same district;

¢} That the plight of the owner of the property for which the variance |s sought Is due to unique
circumstances existing on the property, that the unlque circumstances were not created by the
owner of the property and are not due to the result of general conditions In the district in which
the property is located;

d} Thatthe varlance will not substantially or permanently Injure the appropriate use of adjacent conforming

property In the same district;

That the variance wlll not alter the essential character of the district In which Is located the property

for which the varlance [s sought;

f} That the variance will not weaken the general purposes of this chapter or the regulations herein
established for the specific district;

g) That the variance will be in harmony with the splirit and purposes of this chapter;

h) That the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare or the master plan.

e

—

Application Fee: Make checks payable to TPCG.,
Varlgnces: $20.00 per application + cost of certified mallings.

Svecial Exception, Interpretation, & Administrative Review: §$ 10.00 per application + cost of

certified mallings.

ignature of Applicant or Agent

Scolt  Maeks

Print Name Ef Applicant or Agent

The undersigned certifies one af the following by placement of their Initials:

/

1. That he/she is the owner of the entire land area Included in the proposal and in signing indicates concurrence
with the application; or,

2. That he/she has submitted with this Applifcation a complete, true and current fisting of all owners of the entire
fond included within the proposal, that each of the listed owners concurs with this Application, and that he/she has been
given specific authority by each listed owner to submit and sign this Application on thelr behalf.

e

Signature of Owner
Peter J. Vicari
G-Briheéd Name of Owner

Date
9, Adjacent Property Owners:

Please provide a list of property owners lncated within 250 feet radius of the subject property slong with this
application. These property owners shall be notified in the followingmanner:

Notification shall be sent by Parish 55aff by certified mail to the applicant and to the adjacent property owners
and by first class mali to afl remalning property owners within a two hundred fifty-foot (250°) radius, The notlce
shall advise the purpose, date, time and place of the hiearing. The cost of any certified mai! postal fees
associated withthe notification process shall be barne by the applicant. Cost for each mail will be consistent
with the LSPS current rates. Application fees are non-refundable once public notices have been issued.







Scott Marks
136 Sarah Drive
Belle Chasse, LA 70037

June 28, 2021

Dear Terrebonne Parish Board of Adjustments:

 am writing this letter to give the Board of Adjustments a brief overview of how we got
to this point. My name is Scott Marks Sr., and | have been a franchisee with New Orleans
Original Daiquiris for 27 years. We currently have a location in Houma, located on 1236 Grand
Caillou Road, that was opened back in 2000. We have had very few issues in this area, and are
ecstatic to bring our business to Martin Luther King Blvd. At New Orleans Original Daiquiris, we
pride ourselves in great customer service along with serving frozen alcoholic beverages to the
community in which we place each store. We carefully choose each location for our brand, and
Houma, LA is no exception.

For the new Martin Luther King Blvd. site, we submitted plans for review via online
application in March 2021. On the application provided by Terrebonne Parish, our contactor
chose the only listed option applicable to our business category, which was “retail”. As aresult
of the dilemma, we are now faced with, Terrebonne Parish has modified its application to add a
“bar” category, which we would have selected had that category been listed on the application
at the time we applied for our building permit. It was riot an option at that time.

On March 24,2021, our building permit was approved and issued. From that point
forward, construction of the building commenced, and equipment needed for the business was
ordered (see attached “expense report”). On June 16, the application process for obtaining a
local liquor permit was underway by my submission to pages 8 and 9 of the Terrebonne Parish
Liquor License Application to Planning and Zoning Department. On June 21%, | got a phone call
from Christopher Pualski, the Zoning Director, advising me for the first time that the property is
in an overlay district, which imposes a 1,000-foot buffer zone from the nearby park. Our already
substantially under construction building encroaches into this buffer zone. Because of the error
in the building permit application, which Terrebonne Parish has since corrected, we were
unaware of the overlay district. The issue at hand is a recreational ballpark named Girls
Westside Softball Complex. To my knowledge, this ballpark serves the purpose of travel ball and
practices during the summer months. On occasion, this ballpark is used as a softbhall field for

surrounding schools.




| am certain that had the building application form included the category of “bar” at the time
our application was filed, we would have been immediately alerted by Terrebonne Parish
representatives that our property was in an overlay district and that the 1,000-foot buffer zone
was in effect. Because we were granted a building permit, construction was commenced in
good faith reliance on that permit. Now construction has been halted, and we are faced with a
significant hardship, unless the Board of Adjustments grants us a variance.

Our success over the past 27 years proves that we have not had issues with surrounding
areas. We provide quick and safe service to all communities, We follow all ATC’s guidelines. Our
staff is required by law to take a course to be ATC certified. The ATC certification course
includes, but is not limited to, identification checked for age and validation and the
responsibility of overseeing our customers to avoid being over the legal limit. New Orleans
Original Daiquiris does not allow anyone on the premises under the age of 21. Furthermore, our
drive thru is constructed to not cause any issues with traffic on Martin Luther King Blvd.
Included with this letter, | have attached building plans and application submitted by our
contractor, so you can have a full appreciation for the investment we have already made into

this project.

| appreciate your time and consideration of this request for a variance. | look forward to
the opportunity of operating both of my locations in Terrebonne parish.

Scott Marks Sr.
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TERREBONNE PARISH CONSOLIDATED GOVERNMENT

URBAN SERVICES DISTRICT
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
P.O. BOX 2768 HOUMA, LA 70361
{385) 873-6558

NO APPLICATION ACCEPTED UNEESS COMPLETE

1. Indicate Type of Request:

2,

l:l Interpretation

Applicant’s Name:

Applicant’s Address:

Applicant’s Phone:

Applicant’s Emait:

Physical Address
Of Request:

Interest in Ownership:

Explanation of
Request:

\ﬁpecial Exception D Structure Variance D Administrative Review

D Non-Conforming Structure Variance

D Use Variance

| Mar bin H}ofpe(’{"iag L

PO, Box HO3S
Hourmo . L 03¢

985S -254-5290
dustin @ a‘:}aue}f‘. Corny

35, 149 Vol Lagpon Cossgre,

7. Date of
Appiication:

100%7%

5/ QU/i |

B ld Boot ¢ KV th'om@e

Review Criteria (See Sec. 28-178{f) of the Parish Zoning Code of Ordinances for more info}

Special Exception
To hear and decide, in accordance with the provisions of this chapter, requests for special exceptions upon which the
Board is authorized by this chapter to pass. Special Exceptions shalt be subject to such terms and conditions as may be
fixed by the Board. Noexcaption shall be authorized unless the Board shali find that all of the fallowing conditions exist:

district in which is located the property for which the exception is sought;

a)
b)
to be operated and maintained;
t)
development;
d}

property in the same district;
e} That the exception will not alter the essential character of the district in which is located the property for

which the exceptio

n is sought;

}

)

b

;’}uﬂlﬂ. - | G‘i%l L

Lt

That the exception will not authorize of a use other than those uses specifically enumerated for the
That the full development is designed and intended to serve the district in which the development is sought
That the exception is essential to maintain the functionat design and architectural integrity of the

That the exception will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriated use of adjacent conforming

f) That the exception will not weaken the general purposes of this ordinance or the regulationsherein

established for the
g) That the exception

specific district;
will be in harmony with the spirit and purposes of this ordinance;

h) That the exception will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare, or the Master Plan.




Variance

Where by reasons of exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of a specified piece of property at the timeof
enactment of the erdinance from which this section derives or by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or other
extraordinary orexceptional characteristics of such piece of property, the strict application of any regulation in this
chapter would result in peculiar and exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property, the Board may
autharize, upon an appeal relating to such property, a varlance from such strict appiicaticn so as to relieve such
difficulties or hardship, provided such relief may be granted without substantiaj detriment 1o the public goed and
without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of this chapter. Variances shail be subject to such terms and
conditions as may be fixed by the Board, Ne variance shall be authorized unless the Board shall find that all of the
following conditions exist:

That the variance will not authorize of a use other than those uses specifically enumerated for the district

in which is focated the property for which the variance is sought;

That the development or use of the property for which the variance is sought, if limited by 3 literal

enforcement of the provisions of this chapter, cannot yield a reasonable return in service, use or income as

compared to adjacent conforming property in the same district;

¢} That the plight of the owner of the property for which the variance is sought is due to unique

circumstances existing on the property, that the unique circumstances were not created by the

owner of the property and are not due to the result of general conditions in the district in which

the property is located;

That the variance will not substantially or permanently injure the appropriate use of adjacent cenforming

praperty in the same district;

That the variance will not alter the essential character of the district in which is located the property

for which the variance is sought;

f] That the variance will not weaken the general purposes of this chapter or the regulations herein
established for the specific district;

g) That the varfance will be in harmany with the spirit and purposes of this chapter;

h} That the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, or welfare or the master plan.

a

o
-

d

—

e

Application Fee: Make checks payable to TPCG.
Variantes: $20.00 per application + cost of certified mailings.
Special Excentlon, Interpretation. & Administrative Review:  $ 10.00 pe7i:iication + cost of

certified mailings. Aw@'/f{;/%/

= ““Signature of Apnlicant or7g'ehr \

/QUS"(_M\ QI'C f

vl

Print Name of Applicant or Agent

The undersigned certifies one of the following by placement of their initials:
_E 1. That he/she is the owner of the entire land area included in the proposal and in signing indicates cercurrence
with the application; or,

2. That he/she has submitted with this Application a complete, true and current listing of all owners of the entire
land included within the proposal, that each of the listed owners concurs with this Appiication, ond that he/she has been
given specific authority by each listed owner to submit and sign this Apglication on their behaﬁ‘/‘

2
g - ///

Signature of vager l, ¥

Dustin 'Qi&';f’mfi?/

Printed Nome of Owner

5/=20/3]

.‘[D ate !

9. Adjacent Property Ownars:

Please provide a fist of property owners located within 250 feet radius of the subject property zlong with this
applicatian. These property owners shalf be notified in the followingmanner:

Notification shall be sent by Parish Staff by certified mail to the applicant and to the adfacent property owners
and by first ctass mall to all remaining property owners within a two hundred fifty-foot (250°) radius. The notice
shall advise the purpose, date, time and place of the hearing. The cost of any certified mail postal fees
associated with the notification process shall be borne by the applicant. Cost for each mail will be consistent
with the USPS current rates. Application fees are non-refundable once public netices have been issued.
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